Screening for the Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Infection

Note: This article was revised on August 17, 2017, to reflect a revised CR9980 issued on August 16. In the article, the CR release date, transmittal number, and the Web address for accessing CR9980 are revised. All other information remains the same.

Provider Types Affected

This MLN Matters® Article is intended for physicians, providers and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider Action Needed

Change Request (CR) 9980 informs MACs that they shall recognize the specified HCPCS codes for services related to the Screening for the Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Infection. Make sure that your billing staffs are aware of these codes.

Background

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) issued CR9403 (transmittal 3461), effective April 13, 2015, for screening for HIV infection. The guidelines are based on strong recommendations by the U.S. Preventive Services Task Force published in April 2013. The recommendations provide guidelines for screening various age groups based on risk of infection as well as for pregnant women.

Effective for claims with dates of service on or after April 13, 2015, MACs will recognize the following Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes for claims...
processed on or after October 2, 2017: G0432, G0433, and G0435. Testing frequency and other functions for these codes is the same as for those listed in CR9403. A related MLN Matters article is available at https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM9403.pdf.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>HCPCS Code</th>
<th>Descriptor</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>G0432</td>
<td>Infectious agent antibody detection by enzyme Immune assay (EIA) technique, qualitative or Semi-quantitative, multiple-step method, HIV-1 or HIV-2, screening</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>G0433</td>
<td>Infectious agent antibody detection by enzyme-linked immunosorbsent assay (ELISA) technique, antibody, HIV-1 or HIV-2, screening.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>G0435</td>
<td>Infectious agent antibody detection by rapid antibody test of oral mucosa transudate, HIV-1 or HIV-2, screening.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**Billing Requirements**

Your MAC will calculate the next eligible date for HIV Screening to include HCPCS codes G0432, G0433, and G0435 to be included with G0475 and based on effective date of April 13, 2015.

The next eligible date will be displayed on all of Medicare’s Common Working File (CWF) provider query screens (HUQA, HIQA, HIQH, ELGA, ELGH, and PRVN). This includes MBD and NGD extract records.

When there is no next eligible date, the CWF provider query screens will display this information in the date field to indicate why there is not a next eligible date.

When the incoming HUOP or HUBC claim line having the HIV screening HCPCS code G0475, G0432, G0433, or G0435 is submitted without the required HIV Primary Diagnosis Codes of Z11.4, OR

When the incoming HUOP or HUBC claim line having the HIV screening HCPCS 80081 is submitted with one of the following secondary diagnosis codes denoting pregnancy, but the required HIV primary diagnosis code of Z11.4 is not present:

- Z34.00, Z34.01, Z34.02, Z34.03, Z34.08, Z34.81, Z34.82, Z34.83, Z34.90, Z34.91, Z34.92, Z34.93, O09.90, O09.91, O09.92, O09.93

The claim line item will be denied. In denying the line, MACs will use either:

- Claim Adjustment Reason Code (CARC) 167 - This (these) diagnosis(es) is (are) not covered. Note: Refer to the 835 Healthcare Policy Identification Segment (loop 2110 Service Payment Information REF), if present. or
CARC 11 - This diagnosis is inconsistent with the procedure. Note: Refer to the 835 Healthcare Policy Identification Segment (loop 2110 Service Payment Information REF), if present.

Remittance Advice Remarks Code (RARC) N386 - This decision was based on a National Coverage Determination (NCD). An NCD provides a coverage determination as to whether a particular item or service is covered. A copy of this policy is available at http://www.cms.gov/mcd/search.asp. If you do not have web access, you may contact the contractor to request a copy of the NCD.

Group Code CO (Contractual Obligation)

Medicare will create a new consistency edit to deny when the incoming HUOP or HUBC claim line having either the HIV HCPCS codes G0475, G0432, G0433, G0435, or the CPT HCPCS code 80081 is submitted with one of the pregnancy secondary diagnosis codes, but the Sex Code on the claim indicates ‘Male.’ The secondary diagnosis codes indicating pregnancy are:

- Z34.00, Z34.01, Z34.02, Z34.03, Z34.80, Z34.81, Z34.82, Z34.83, Z34.90, Z34.91, Z34.92, Z34.93, O09.90, O09.91, O09.92, O09.93

In denying a line for this reason, MACs will use:

- CARC 7 - The procedure/revenue code is inconsistent with the patient’s gender. Note: Refer to the 835 Healthcare Policy Identification Segment (loop 2110 Service Payment Information REF), if present.

- Group Code CO

Medicare systems will create a consistency edit to not allow Place of Service (POS) other than 11 (Office) or 81 (Independent Lab for the HIV screenings HCPCS G0475, G0432, G0433, and ‘G0435’ effective with dates of service on or after April 13, 2015. If a POS other than 11 or 81 is on the claim, the MAC will deny the line item, using:

- CARC 171 - Payment is denied when performed/billed by this type of provider in this type of facility. Note: Refer to the 835 Healthcare Policy Identification Segment (loop 2110 Service Payment Information REF), if present.

- RARC N428 - Not covered when performed in this place of service.

- Group Code CO

Medicare systems will create a consistency edit to not allow Type of Bill (TOB) other than 12X, 13X, 14X, 22X, 23X, and 85x for the HIV screening HCPCS G0475, G0432, G0433, and G0435.
Additional Information


If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at their toll-free number. That number is available at https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.

Document History

- June 6, 2017 – Initial article released.
- August 17, 2017 – Article revised to reflect revised CR9980. In the article, the CR release date, transmittal number, and the Web address for accessing CR9980 are revised. All other information remains the same.

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2016 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.